Practical Considerations for Geometric and Probabilistic
Shaping in Optical Communication Systems
Olga Vassilieva, Inwoong Kim, Paparao Palacharla
Fujitsu Network Communications, Inc., 2801 Telecom Parkway, Richardson, TX 75082, USA
Abstract We discuss performance and implementation aspects of geometric and probabilistic
constellation shaping. We demonstrate how rate adaptivity of PS has made it a very powerful tool for
optical communications industry regardless of its higher implementation complexity. ©2023 The

160km
(b)
References
[1] T. H. Lotz, et.al, “Coded PDM-OFDM Transmission With
Shaped 256-Iterative-Polar-Modulation Achieving 11.15-
b/s/Hz Intrachannel Spectral Efficiency and 800-km
Reach”, J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 31, no. 4, pp. 538-545,
2013. DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2012.2215309
[2] J. Estoran et al., “Capacity-Approaching Superposition
Coding for Optical Fiber Links”, J. Lightw. Technol., vol.
32, no.17, pp. 2960-2972, 2014. DOI:
10.1109/JLT.2014.2333235
[3] M. P. Yankov, et.al., “Constellation Shaping for Fiber-
Optic Channels with QAM and High Spectral Efficiency,”
IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett., vol. 26, no. 23, pp. 2407–
2410, Dec. 2014. DOI: 10.1109/LPT.2014.2358274
[4] G. Bocherer, F. Steiner, and P. Schulte, “Bandwidth
efficient and rate-matched low-density parity-check
coded modulation,” IEEE Trans. Commun., vol. 63, no.
12, pp. 4651–4665, 2015. DOI:

Compact Modular Platform
[8] https://www.nokia.com/networks/optical-networks/pse-6s
[9] https://www.fujitsu.com/global/about/resources/news/pre
ss-releases/2023/0222-01.html
[10] https://www.gazettabyte.com/home/2023/3/22/ciena-
advances-coherent-technology-on-multiple-fronts.html,
[11] K. Kojima et al., “Constant Modulus 4D Optimized
Constellation Alternative for DP-8QAM”, In Proc. ECOC,
2014, paper P.3.25. DOI: 10.1109/ECOC.2014.6964188
[12] https://www.fujitsu.com/us/Images/1FINITY-T600-Data-
Sheet.pdf
[13] B. Chen et al., “Polarization-ring-switching for
nonlinearity-tolerant geometrically-shaped four-
dimensional formats maximizing generalized mutual
information”, J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 37, no. 10, pp.
3579–3591, Jul. 2019. DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2019.2918072
[14] R. T. Jones et al., “End-to-end learning for GMI
optimized geometric constellation shape,” In Proc.
ECOC 2019, paper W.1.B.3. DOI:
10.1049/cp.2019.0886
[15] R. J. Essiambre et al., “Increased reach of long-haul
transmission using a constant-power 4D format
designed using neural networks,” In Proc. ECOC 2020,
paper Mo1E-5. DOI:
10.1109/ECOC48923.2020.9333245
[16] K. Gumus et al., “End to-End Learning of Geometrical
Shaping Maximizing Generalized Mutual Information,” In
Proc. OFC 2020, paper W3D.4.
[17] V. Oliari et al., “Hybrid Geometric and Probabilistic
Shaping; Is It Really Necessary?”, in Signal Process. in
Photon. Communication., Jul. 2022, Paper SpTu1J.4.
[18] A. Amari et al., “Introducing Enumerative Sphere
Shaping for Optical Communication Systems with Short
Blocklengths”, J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 37, no 23, pp.
5926-5936, Dec. 2019. DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2019.2943938
[19] T. Fehenberger et al., "Multiset-Partition Distribution
Matching," IEEE Trans. Communication, vol. 67, no. 3,
pp. 1885-1893, March 2019. DOI:
10.1109/TCOMM.2018.2881091